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 Ahli United Bank (AUB) is one of the leading 
providers of integrated financial services in 
Bahrain and the MENA region, and enjoys a 
substantial presence in the UK. 

 The bank has been maintaining excellent 
growth momentum since its inception, riding 
the regional economic boom and mirroring a 
successful acquisition-led growth strategy. 

 The bank’s recent MoU with the UK-based 
Legal & General Group, to set up a 50:50 
regional takaful life insurance company, will 
help it to develop a diversified financial 
services model. 

 AUB’s cost to income ratio improved 
significantly in 2007, reflecting an effective 
cost management approach and improved 
operational efficiency.  

 The bank’s declining net spread and NIM is a 
cause for concern, as it may restrict 
revenues and profitability growth. 

 Offsetting AUB’s growth drivers against risk 
factors, we upgrade our earlier 12-month 
price target to USD 1.47 from USD 0.91 (April 
24, 2006). We also revise our earlier 
investment recommendation to 
OVERWEIGHT from NEUTRAL on the stock. 

 

Ahli United Bank (AUB.BSE) 

 

Country: Bahrain 
 
Exchange: Bahrain Stock Exchange (BSE) 
 
Sector:  Financial services/Commercial Banks  
 
Local Ticker: AUB  
Reuters Code: AUB.BSE 
 
Investment Opinion: OVERWEIGHT 
Last traded Price: USD 1.22 (as on April 30, 2008) 
Fair Value: USD 1.47 
 
Products & Services: engaged in retail, corporate, 
treasury, investment banking, Islamic banking, and 
private banking & wealth management services. 

Current Market Price (USD) 1.22

YTD Stock Performance % -3.5

Outstanding Ordinary Shares (in 
Billion) 3.71

Market Capitalization (USD Billion) 4.53

Adj. Basic EPS (USD) 0.07 P/E 16.46

Adj. BVPS (USD) 0.58 P/B 2.12

Adj. DPS (USD) 0.03 Dividend Yield (%) 2.6

52-week High (USD) 1.51 52-week Low (USD) 0.90

Source: Bahrain Stock Exchange, Zawya.com 
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Background 
 
Headquartered in Manama, Ahli United Bank (AUB) is one of Bahrain’s leading commercial and 
investment banking institutions. Emerging from the merger of Ahli Commercial Bank and the 
Commercial Bank of Bahrain in 2001, AUB presently acts as the holding company for Ahli United Bank 
(UK), United Bank of Kuwait, AUB Investments (Cyprus), Bank of Kuwait & the Middle East (BKME) 
and Kuwait & Middle East Financial Investment Company (KMEFIC). The bank and its subsidiaries are 
primarily engaged in retail, corporate, treasury, investment banking, Islamic banking, and private 
banking & wealth management services. The bank operates under a retail banking license issued 
under the new integrated licensing framework of the Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB).   
 
AUB offers its services through a network of 87 branches across seven countries and an employee 
base of more than 2,900. Apart from a distinct presence in Bahrain, Kuwait and the UK, the bank also 
operates in Qatar, Iraq, Egypt and Oman through its associates. In Kuwait, it has a 75% stake in 
BKME and holds 63% of KMEFIC - a brokerage, asset management and corporate finance company 
with operations around the Arabian Gulf. In 2007, AUB and its subsidiary BKME increased their stake in 
KMEFIC to 63% from the earlier 48%, by acquiring an additional 37.1 million shares. In Qatar, the bank owns 40% of 
the share capital of Ahli Bank QSC, and in Iraq, it holds a 49.6% stake in the Commercial Bank of Iraq. In 
Egypt, the bank, its associate banks, and other Gulf financial institutions together hold an 89.30% 
stake in Ahli United Bank of Egypt (formerly known as Delta International Bank).  
 
The bank has been expanding organically as well as inorganically through acquisitions, to act as a 
“multifaceted financial bridge” between the international financial markets and regional clients. Going 
forward, it intends to strengthen its operating presence pan-GCC with a targeted 10%-20% market 
share. This will enable it to achieve stable and sustainable income growth, operational 
competitiveness, a higher quality of service, maximum cost efficiencies and greater risk assessment 
capabilities. Toward this end, the bank continues to develop its ability to acquire new businesses, and 
rapidly integrate them within its systems. This studied policy has helped to accelerate progress in the 
delivery of financial services and facilitate penetration into targeted geographical markets.  
 
Widely appreciated for its financial performance and risk profile, AUB has of late received many 
accolades. It was awarded – ‘Best Bank in the Middle East 2007’ by Global Finance, ‘Best Bank in the 
Middle East 2007’ by Euromoney, ‘Bank of the Year - Bahrain 2007’ by the Banker Magazine, and 
‘Best Foreign Exchange Bank in the Middle East 2007’ by Global Finance. It also won JP Morgan 
Chase’s ‘Elite Quality Recognition Award’ for the tenth consecutive year. Simultaneously, the bank 
secured an updated ‘A-’ long-term rating with a ‘Stable’ outlook and an ‘A-2’ short-term rating from 
both Standard & Poor’s and Fitch. Capital Intelligence has awarded it a higher ‘A’ long-term rating with 
a ‘Stable’ outlook and ‘A-2’ short-term rating.  
 
Since its inception, AUB has blazed an enviable track record with excellent stable and sustainable 
growth momentum, mirroring its successful expansion strategy. Over the last five years, the bank’s net 
profit and total operating income advanced at strong CAGRs of 32.8% and 27.8% reaching USD 
296.32 million and USD 666.77 million respectively, in FY 2007. On a year-on-year basis, AUB’s net 
profit surged 42.8% over USD 207.48 billion reported in FY 2006 and total operating income soared 
35.3% over USD 492.86 billion a year ago. Finally, as per the AGM approval on March 03, 2008, the 
bank distributed 14% cash dividend (USD 0.035 per share) and 10% bonus shares in line with the 
previous financial year.  
 
 
Board of Directors 
 
AUB’s board of directors consists of eleven members. Mr. Fahad Al-Rajaan is the Chairman and the 
two Deputy Chairmen are Mr. Hamad A. Al Marzouq and Mr. Rasid Ismail Al-Meer. Mr. Adel A. El-
Labban is the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and Managing Director (MD) of the bank. The rest of the 
board members are as follows: 
 

 
 

 
 
AUB – a financial services 
powerhouse.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Substantial regional 
presence.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
An acquisition led growth 
strategy.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A bagful of trophies.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Excellent financial 
performance over 2003-07. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chaired by Mr. Fahad Al-
Rajaan. 
 
 

 



Name  Designation

Mr. Hamad Al-Attiyah                                  Board Director 

Mr. Mohammed Jassim Al Marzouk  Board Director 

Mr. Mohammed Al Ghanim Board Director 

Mr. Moghammed Saleh Behbehani                                   Board Director 

Mr. Abdulla MH Alsumait  Board Director 

Mr. Herschel Post Board Director 

Dr. Karl Otto Pohl  Board Director 

Mr. Adel A. El-Labban Board Director 
 
Major Shareholders and Affiliates 
 
Four institutional investors control 48.9% of AUB’s share capital, namely Public Institution for Social 
Security of Kuwait (20.25%), Tamdeen Investment Company (13.20%), the Pension Fund Commission 
of Bahrain (10.10%), and Global Express Company (5.30%). Of the balance 51.15%, private HNI 
investor - HH Salem Salah Al Naser Al Sabah controls 5.60% and the general public holds 45.55%. 
Foreign ownership (other than GCC) is limited at 49.00%; however GCC investors have access to 
100% of the bank’s share capital.  
 

Shareholding Pattern
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 Global Express Company Public

 
 
The bank in turn, has two wholly owned subsidiaries: Ahli United Bank (UK) and AUB Investments 
(Cyprus), as well as two controlling stakes – 75% in Bank of Kuwait & the Middle East (BKME) and 
63% in Kuwait and Middle East Financial Investment Co. (KMEFIC). In addition to these, the bank has 
a number strategic stakes in several other banks and financial institutions such as: 
 
ASSOCIATES / AFFILIATES COUNTRY % SHARE 

Ahli United Bank (Egypt) SAE Arab Egypt 49.80%  

Commercial Bank of Iraq PSC Iraq 49.60%  

Ahli Bank QSC Qatar 40.00%  

Ahli Bank SAOG   Oman 35.00% 
Future Bank Bahrain  33.33%  

 
INVESTMENTS       COUNTRY % SHARE 
The Benefit Company Bahrain 9.00%  

Securities and Investment Company Bahrain 4.30%  
 
The bank also manages three funds in Bahrain - Opportunity Fund II, Opportunity Fund III, and Pan 
Asian Industrial Fund.    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Four institutional investors 
control nearly 50%.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
A strengthening economy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bahrain – the financial 
epicenter of the GCC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Banks leverage 
infrastructure investments.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Industry Scenario 
 
On the back of robust oil revenues, low inflation, sound economic reforms, higher government and 
public spending, the Bahraini economy experienced yet another profitable year in 2007. It is expected 
to expand further at a growth rate of 6.5% in 2008, rising from 6.2% in 2007. After oil & gas, the 
financial services sector remains the highest contributor to the country’s GDP and stands to benefit 
from the current investments in the non-oil sector. Largely on account of the country’s astute 
regulatory policies, the Bahraini financial services sector is experiencing brisk growth. Consequently, 
several financial firms from the Gulf region as well as other parts of the world are crowding to set up 
business in this exciting environment.  
 
Bahrain has positioned itself as the financial hub of the Gulf region, given its well-developed financial 
services industry, excellent regulatory supervision, and the presence of a large number of financial 
institutions. According to a study conducted by the Global Financial Centers Index (GFCI), Bahrain is 
the biggest mover, not only in the Gulf region but globally. The study assessed the top-50 financial 
centers world-wide using people, business environment, market access, infrastructure and general 
competitiveness as the criteria. Bahrain was ranked at 39th place for 2007, a jump of three places 
from the previous year. On April 2, 2008, the CBB granted a license to leading French banking group, 
Credit Agricole (Euronext: ACA) to carry out private banking business in the country, thereby taking 
the total number of banking and financial institutions to 402. The sector now comprises 150 banks, 
166 insurance companies, 34 investment firms, 13 capital market brokerage firms, and 39 specialized 
licensee firms.  
 
In 2007, Bahrain’s retail banks registered total assets of BHD 18.60 billion - an over two-fold growth 
from BHD 8.68 billion. Total loans and advances surged 38.0% to BHD 4.19 billion from BHD 3.03 
billion. Of the total loan portfolio, business lending accounted for 58.4%, while personal lending 
comprised 35.7%. In the total business lending portfolio, the construction and real estate sector led 
with a share of 32.2%, followed by trade at 30.2%. In the sphere of personal lending, the average 
interest rate on personal loans increased to 9.3% as compared 8.9% in 2006. However, the average 
interest rate on business loans declined to 6.9% as compared 8.0%. In February 2008, money-supply 
growth in Bahrain, an indicator of future inflation, accelerated to 37.6% from 36.3% in January on the 
back of high oil prices, increase in private sector time and savings deposits (quasi money), and 
demand deposits. According to the CBB, time and savings deposits climbed 44.5% to BHD 4.1 billion 
and demand deposits grew 27.4% to BHD 1.59 billion.  
 

Snapshot of the Bahraini Banking Industry 
 

(BHD millions) 31 Dec ‘07 31 Dec '06 % Chg
Total Assets  18,604.5 8,677.0 114.4% 

Foreign assets 10,567.2 3,219.3 228.2% 

Foreign Liabilities 8,474.8 1,994.8 324.8% 

Loans & Advances 4,186.1 3,033.4 38.0% 

Deposits 7,367.1 4,873.6 51.2% 
 
In order to rescue the country from an oil dependant economy, the Bahraini government is 
diversifying into the non-oil sector. It has already pumped in USD 5 billion in the metals sector with 
special industrial initiatives in the aluminum sector - 15 projects worth USD 142 million. As far as 
banks are concerned, according to Gulf Investment House, on completion of the Bahrain Financial 
Harbour (BFH) the contribution of the financial sector to GDP would increase further. BFH is a USD 
1.5 billion integrated master-planned community, with a unique waterfront development designed for 
commercial, residential, and leisure purposes. BFH includes the Dual Towers, the Financial Mall, and 
the Harbour House. Other significant projects currently under way in the country include: the Bahrain-
Qatar Causeway (USD 2 billion), Science & Technology Park (USD 1 billion), Seef District 
Development (USD 450 million), Sheikh Khalifa bin Salman Port (BHD 52 million) and the World 
Trade Centre. These huge infrastructure projects would in turn increase the country’s diversification 
plans by attracting more Foreign Direct Investment (FDI). In order to promote the country as a choice 
destination for foreign investors, on April 3, 2008, the government announced its intention to spend 
USD 5 billion on a business park. Finally, Bahrain has outlaid BHD 184 million on road expansion 
projects and USD 1 billion on the development of a 1,200 MW power station.  
 



 
 
 
 
CBB to assign banks 
individual ratios.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Asset base advanced at a 
CAGR of 29.7% over 2003-
07.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A surging and well 
diversified loan book.   

On March 19, 2008, the CBB decided to cut its key policy interest rate by 75 basis points (bps). 
Consequently, the rate on the one-week deposit facility came down to 2.25% from 3%. The CBB also 
cut the rate on overnight deposit facility to 1.75% from 2.50%, while keeping the repo and lending 
rates unchanged. Further, it set a minimum capital adequacy ratio of 12%. However, the CBB plans to 
reduce this blanket by assigning individual ratios to banks, based on their business model, strength of 
risk management procedures, and investment strategies. After coping with the challenge of the sub-
prime crisis in March 2008, the CBB announced that banks must fully disclose their risk management 
procedures. In line with Basel II requirements, the CBB is now working to ensure that banks are 
protected from a regional real estate collapse. By the end of 2008, Bahrain plans to have set capital 
ratios for every bank in the country. However, it is yet to finalize the exact metrics that will be used to 
establish these ratios. 

Peer Analysis (for 2007) 
 

In BHD millions 
Bank of 

Bahrain and 
Kuwait 

National 
Bank of 
Bahrain 

Ahli United 
Bank 

Arab 
Banking 

Corporation 
Bahraini 

Saudi Bank 

Net Profit 30.04 41.56 111.42 47.00 4.05 
Loans & Advances 1,127.64 945.97 4,525.22 4,635.70 93.60 
Deposits 1,117.60 1,319.95 4,053.62 4,457.10 111.38 
Total assets 2,092.51 1,903.71 8,666.74 12,311.74 230.15 
Total equity 237.13 243.63 868.46 701.99 56.91 
ROA 1.4% 2.2% 1.3% 0.4% 1.8% 
ROE 12.7% 17.1% 12.8% 6.7% 7.1% 
EPS (BHD) 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.01 

 
Asset Structure 
 
AUB’s assets base advanced at a healthy 5-year CAGR of 29.7% reaching USD 23.05 billion as on 
December 31, 2007. On a year-on-year basis, the bank’s total assets witnessed a 10.8% increase 
over USD 20.80 billion in 2006, on healthy increase in loans & advances and investment in associates. 

Assets Structure (December 31, 2007)

3.8%
19.1%

52.2%

15.3%

3.3% 6.3%

Treasury bills and bonds
Deposits with banks and other financial institutions
Loans and advances
Non-trading investments
Investments in associates
Other Assets

 
During 2007, AUB’s gross loans & advances surged 35.5% to USD 12.21 billion. Its contribution to 
total assets improved significantly to 52.2% from 42.7% a year ago, on the back exciting lending to 
retail consumers, the real estate/construction, and the trading & manufacturing sectors. The bank’s 
loan book was also fairly distributed among various sectors. Of the total loans & advances, personal 
loans soared 40.9% and accounted for the largest share of the loan book at 33.3%, improving from 
32.1% in the previous financial year. In tandem with the spiraling regional real estate and construction 
activities, loans & advances to real the estate sector and the construction sectors surged 54.3% and 
112.4% to USD 2.90 billion and USD 0.75 billion, respectively. Consequently, their share in the loan 
portfolio improved considerably by 290 basis points (bps) and 222 bps to 23.8% and 6.1%, 
respectively. Similarly, financing to the trade & manufacturing sector advanced 28.3% and accounted 
for the third largest share (22.3%) of AUB’s loan book.  
 

 



For the year, AUB’s credit to deposit (C/D) ratio significantly improved to 113.2% from 99.6% in the 
previous financial year, as its loan book increased faster (35.5%) in comparison to the 19.3% increase 
in the deposits book. This reflects the bank’s strategic aggression in enhancing customers’ base both 
in terms of assets and liabilities. Despite a surging loan book, with one-third dominated by 
consumer/personal loans, the bank adheres to a quality loan policy as is evident from the improving 
assets quality. Loan loss provision to gross loans & advances ratio dropped 10 bps to 1.4% in 2007.  
 
During the financial year 2007, AUB’s investment in associates soared 38.6% to USD 0.77 billion. This 
was mainly driven by the acquisition of a 35% stake in Ahli Bank SAOG (ABO) for a consideration of 
USD 131.2 million. Previously known as Alliance Housing Bank (SAOG), Ahli Bank specializes in 
residential mortgage lending through its seven branches in Oman.  
 
Capital Structure 
 
The largest proportion of AUB’s funding requirements comes from customers’ deposits which currently 
stand at 46.8% ascending from 43.5% a year ago. Its others funding sources include deposits from 
banks & other financial institutions (30.3%); term debts (5.9%); subordinated liabilities (2.6%); and 
paid-up share capital.  
 
As on December 31, 2007, the bank’s ordinary share capital stood at USD 0.84 billion (consisting of 
3.38 billion shares of USD 0.25 each) as against USD 0.68 billion in 2006. The increase is primarily 
attributable to the distribution of 0.27 billion bonus shares as per the AGM approval on March 25, 
2007; a right issue of 0.30 billion shares to existing ordinary share holders; and the distribution of 0.07 
billion ordinary shares to holders of ‘Class A 50% convertible’ and ‘Class B fully convertible’ 
preference shares. Concurrently, Class A and Class B preference share capital stood at USD 0.17 
billion as against USD 0.15 billion.  
 
The bank maintains healthy capital adequacy ratios to support its expansion strategies and business 
operations. In 2007, its CAR at 16.2% stood well above the minimum requirement of 12% as directed 
by the CBB, ascending from 14.8% in 2006. This improvement came on the back of a 52.3% surge in 
Tier 1 capital to USD 1.53 billion.  

Capital Structure
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Recent Performance 
 
Since its inception, AUB has maintained an excellent and stable growth momentum, in keeping with its 
successful expansion strategy. The bank’s integrated business model and well diversified business 
mix, combined with an efficient cost management policy has been supporting revenues and 
profitability growth. In the last five years, the bank’s net profit advanced at a strong CAGR of 32.8% to 
reach USD 296.32 million in 2007. On a year-on-year basis, net profit surged 42.8% over USD 207.48 
billion reported in the previous financial year. This robust financial performance was chiefly on account 
of surging non-interest income, in addition to consistently improving operational efficiency.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Acquired 35% stake in ABO.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Funding dependent on 
deposits.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Improved capital adequacy 
ratio.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Net profit surged 42.8% in 
2007.    

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total operating income 
soared 35.3%.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Net spread and NIM shrank.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Inorganic expansion is the 
mantra.  
 
 
 

AUB’s net profit growth positively impacted on return on average equity (ROAE), which advanced 101 
bps to 15.6% and on return on average assets (ROAA), which ascended 15 bps to 1.3%. Similarly, 
adjusted basic EPS climbed up to USD 0.07 from USD 0.05 a year ago. As per the AGM approval on 
March 03, 2008, the company distributed 14% cash dividend (USD 0.035 per share) and 10% bonus 
shares paralleling the previous financial year.  
 

Recent Performance
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The bank witnessed a healthy 35.3% growth in total operating income to USD 666.77 million, mainly 
due to a 58.0% surge in non-interest income to USD 338.65 million. Consequently, its share in total 
operating income significantly improved to 50.8% from 43.5% a year ago. For the year under review, 
net fees & commission income increased 35.4% to USD 157.53 million, net trading income posted an 
over 2-fold jump to USD 44.07 million, gains on sale of AFS investments surged 59.6% to USD 54.72 
million, and share of profits from associates nearly doubled. In respect of business segments, the 
bank’s operating income from corporate banking; treasury & investment banking services grew 39.6% 
to USD 335.51 million and its share in total operating income advanced to 55.0% from 51.7%. 
Simultaneously, the contribution of private banking & wealth management services ascended to 13.9% 
from 11.8% in 2006. However, the share of retail banking dropped to 31.1% from 36.4%, on account of 
a slower increase (11.8%) in operating income from this segment.  During the year, the management 
put in place an efficient cost management approach and streamlined processes. Consequently, the 
bank’s cost to income ratio significantly lowered 404 bps to 35.8% from 39.8% in 2006.  
 
On the other hand, both net interest spread and net interest margin (NIM) dropped 15 bps and 12 bps 
to 1.4% and 1.6%, respectively. This decrease was primarily due to a 61 bps increase in cost of 
average interest bearing liabilities to 5.1%, which overwhelmed the advantage of a 46 bps increase in 
yield on average interest earnings assets to 6.6%. This declining net spread restricted net interest 
income growth to 17.8%, which touched USD 328.12 million. 
 
Strategy and New Projects 
 
AUB has been expanding its operations and reach by pursuing a mixed growth strategy to become the 
numero uno provider of integrated financial services across the region. In its quest to serve as a 
“multifaceted financial bridge” between international financial markets and regional clients, the bank 
intends to strategically strengthen its regional operating presence in each of the GCC countries. It has 
targeted 10%-20% market share pan-GCC, coupled with stable and sustainable income growth, 
operational competitiveness, high service quality, maximum cost efficiencies, and greater risk 
assessment capabilities. Toward this end, it continues to develop and increase its ability to acquire 
new businesses, and rapidly integrate them within its systems. This has helped to accelerate progress 
in the delivery of financial services and the penetration of targeted geographical markets.  
 
In terms of organic growth, AUB is expanding its “best-available” products and services. To achieve 
revenue & cost synergies, it continues to provide cross-border retail, corporate and wealth 
management services to its 390,000 clients in Bahrain, Kuwait, the UK, Qatar, Oman, Egypt, and Iraq. 
In the coming years, the bank plans to tap core target markets in Saudi Arabia, the UAE and Iran, and 
secondary markets in Switzerland, Lebanon and Yemen. 

 



 

 
 
 
Helping itself to ABO.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Launched Al Hilal Islamic 
Banking Services.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MoU to establish a life 
insurance company.  

In pursuit of its regional expansion strategy, in December 2007, AUB acquired a 35% strategic stake in 
Alliance Housing Bank (AHB) in Oman for a total consideration of USD 131.2 million. As part of group 
integration, AHB was re-branded as Ahli Bank SAOG (ABO) effective from January 5, 2008. Listed on 
the Muscat Securities Market (MSM), the bank is primarily engaged in residential mortgage lending 
through its seven branches in Oman. With the receipt of a commercial banking license from the 
Central Bank of Oman (CBO) on December 27, 2008, ABO has shifted to a commercial banking 
model, extending corporate, retail, treasury and private banking products and services. AUB has 
undertaken to provide a 5-year renewable technical and management service to ABO. This Omani 
expansion complements the bank’s existing strategy on regional businesses, and offers significant 
growth opportunities in the growing Omani trade, investment and tourism sectors.  
 
In July 2007, AUB introduced Al Hilal Islamic Banking Services in Bahrain, as part of its policy to 
provide greater Islamic product offerings through dedicated and exclusive branches/windows. 
Currently, the bank has two local branches that provide a wide repertoire of Islamic financing products, 
covering personal finance, auto finance, home finance, current accounts and investment accounts. 
The bank plans to launch another branch in Bahrain during this year. Earlier in 2006, through its 40% 
associate Ahli Bank QSC, AUB successfully launched the Al Hilal Islamic Banking Services branch to 
offer the full range of Islamic banking solutions in Qatar. In 2007, the bank’s total Islamic banking 
assets reached USD 23.16 million, of which receivable balances from Islamic financing activities 
accounted for 77.4%. For the next five years, the global demand for Islamic financing products is 
expected to surge to USD 4 trillion from the estimated USD 0.50 trillion in 2007. With the GCC region 
accounting for an approximate 35% of world’s total Islamic finance (USD 178 billion), the regional 
market promises massive growth potential over the medium-to-long-term. On the flip side, the soaring 
popularity and demand for Islamic Shari’a compliant products and services has been rapidly attracting 
conventional financial institutions in the region to either open lslamic banking windows or set up 
Islamic banking subsidiaries, thereby heightening competition.  
 
In April 2008, AUB signed an MoU with the UK-based Legal & General Group to establish a 50:50 JV 
company, with an authorized capital of USD 200 million, of which USD 25 million will be initially issued 
and paid up. The company will initially offer a range of takaful life and health insurance products and 
pension plans to retail and corporate customers in the Gulf region. The JV will be headquartered in 
Bahrain and regulated by the CBB. Legal & General Assurance Society, part of Legal & General 
Group, has GBP 297 billion in funds under management (as on December 31, 2007) and over 5.7 
million customers in the UK, is an ‘AA+’ rated company (by Standard and Poor’s). It is listed on the 
London Stock Exchange and has international operations in France, Netherlands, the USA and India. 
While Legal & General will provide the technical and operational expertise for the JV, AUB’s 
expanding regional distribution network will provide the framework to cater to the increasing and 
diversified insurance needs of the Gulf region. This JV is a step towards developing a diversified 
financial services model, centered on commercial banking, investment banking, private banking, asset 
management and life insurance with an enhanced Shari’a compliant business focus and contribution.  
 

 
Positives  

 
• AUB has demonstrated sustained revenues and profitability growth over the last five years 
 
• The bank’s integrated business model, well diversified business mix, efficient cost 

management policy, and successful acquisition led growth strategy adds to its credibility. 
 
• AUB’s acquisition of 35% of ABO complements its existing pan regional businesses and 

offers significant growth opportunities in the Omani trade, investment and tourism sectors. 
 

• The bank’s launch of Al Hilal Islamic Banking Services in Bahrain in July 2007, promises 
huge growth potential, thanks to the spiraling popularity of Islamic finance. 

 
Negatives 

 
• AUB’s declining net spread and NIM may pressurize its operating income and profitability 

growth. 
 
• Competitive levels in the regional Islamic banking arena are intensifying as conventional 

financial institutions establish Islamic banking windows and/or subsidiaries 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cost of Equity: 12.25% 
WACC: 9.60% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fair Value: USD 1.47  
 
Investment Opinion: 
OVERWEIGHT 
 

 Valuation: Discounted Cash Flows 
 
We have used the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) method to determine our fair value estimate. As 
inputs for our valuation, we have used the unlevered industry Beta for emerging markets’ Non-US 
Commercial Banks of 0.98. We have derived the equity premium by adding the historical premium of 
US equities over the risk-free rate and the country premium. We estimate a country premium of 
1.20% using Moody’s long-term country rating (A2 for Bahrain) and estimating a default spread for 
that rating, based upon the difference in yields for traded country bonds.  
 
As a proxy for the risk-free rate of interest, we have taken the yield on 10-year US treasury notes as 
the proxy for the risk-free rate of interest. At the time of this report, the 10-year US Treasury bond 
had a yield of 3.81%. Based on the inputs and the Capital Asset Pricing Model, we arrive at a Cost 
of Equity of 12.25%. Considering the long-term debts of AUB, we estimate the Weighted Average 
Cost of Capital (WACC) at 9.60%. 
 
Investment Opinion 
 
AUB has been expanding its operations and reach by pursuing a mixed growth strategy - both 
organic and through acquisitions. It intends to become a leading provider of integrated financial 
services across the region and to serve as a “multifaceted financial bridge” between international 
financial markets and regional clients. It is also strategically strengthening its regional operating 
presence in each of the GCC countries, targeting a 10%-20% market share. This will help the bank 
in achieving stable and sustainable income growth, operational competitiveness, maximum cost 
efficiencies and greater risk management capabilities, in addition to tapping cross-selling 
opportunities. Further, its acquisition of new businesses and their successful integration within its 
systems, helps AUB to generate revenues and cost synergies, and to penetrating targeted markets. 
The bank has ample growth opportunities across the board - overall real GDP in the GCC is 
estimated grow around 6.5%-7% in 2008. In addition, upbeat regional markets, multi-lateral trade 
agreements (including an FTA with the USA), private and public sector restructuring, continued cross-border private 
sector investment, growth of SMEs, and spiraling construction/real estate activities add special flavour to the 
dynamic growth of the banking sector.  
 
Since its inception, AUB has continued to deliver excellent results. Its stable and sustainable growth 
momentum demonstrates the successful leveraging of an exciting macro-economic environment 
and the effective implementation of an acquisition-led growth strategy. Its integrated business 
model, well diversified business mix, combined with efficient cost management approach has been 
favorably supporting revenues and profitability growth. This is evident from the healthy CAGR of 
32.8% and 27.8%, respectively in its net profit and operating income in the last five years. 
 
Nevertheless, AUB’s dropping net spread and NIM is a cause for concern, which may restrict the 
bank’s revenues and profitability growth. Additionally, the level of competition in the regional Islamic 
banking arena is intensifying as conventional financial institutions are increasingly establishing 
Islamic banking windows and/or subsidiaries.  
 
Currently, AUB’s stock is trading at a P/E multiple of 16.46x on its 2007 EPS and P/B multiple of 
2.12x on its 2007 BVPS. Further, the stock has surged 34.4% in the last twelve months to date. 
Considering the above factors, we revise our earlier 12-month price target for AUB’s stock upwards 
by 61.9% to USD 1.47 from USD 0.91 (April 24, 2006). The stock exhibits a 20.8% potential upside 
from its closing price of USD 1.22 (as on April 30, 2008). Therefore, we revise our earlier 
investment recommendation to OVEREIGHT from NEUTRAL on AUB’s stock. 
 
Condensed Projections  
 

(in USD’ Million)  2008E 2009E 2010E 
Total Operating Income 900 1,161 1,409 
Net Profit 430 577 713 
Total Assets 27,892 31,871 35,021 
Loans & Advances 15,480 18,963 22,589 
Customers' Deposits 13,235 15,813 18,513 
EPS (USD) 0.11 0.14 0.15 

 



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
As on 
 

In USD’ 000 31 Dec ’07 31 Dec ’06 %Chg 

ASSETS    
Cash and balances with central banks 142,590 137,683 3.6% 
Treasury bills and bonds 867,074 959,713 -9.7% 
Trading securities 112,201 75,829 48.0% 
Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 4,396,781 6,011,145 -26.9% 
Loans and advances 12,035,153 8,873,357 35.6% 
Non-trading investments 3,525,277 3,339,102 5.6% 
Investments in associates 768,471 554,280 38.6% 
Premises and equipment 292,461 146,501 99.6% 
Other assets 414,487 268,956 54.1% 
Goodwill and other intangible assets 495,357 432,341 14.6% 
TOTAL ASSETS 23,049,852 20,798,907 10.8% 
LIABILITIES, SUBORDINATED LIABILITIES AND EQUITY    
LIABILITIES    
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions 6,989,024 7,326,916 -4.6% 
Customers’ deposits 10,780,914 9,039,466 19.3% 
Certificates of deposit 0 0  
Term debt 1,350,000 1,542,497 -12.5% 
Other liabilities 693,569 439,779 57.7% 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 19,813,507 18,348,658 8.0% 
SUBORDINATED LIABILITIES 588,224 623,577 -5.7% 
EQUITY    
Ordinary share capital 844,201 682,500 23.7% 
Preference share capital 173,001 148,941 16.2% 
Reserves 1,292,518 711,677 81.6% 
Attributable to the Bank’s equity shareholders 2,309,720 1,543,118 49.7% 
Minority interest 338,401 283,554 19.3% 
TOTAL EQUITY 2,648,121 1,826,672 45.0% 
TOTAL LIABILITIES, SUBORDINATED LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 23,049,852 20,798,907 10.8% 

 
 



CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT  
For the period ended  
 

In USD’ 000 31 Dec ’07 31 Dec ’06 %Chg 

OPERATING INCOME    
Interest income 1,310,634 966,514 35.6% 
Interest expense 982,516 688,058 42.8% 
Net interest income 328,118 278,456 17.8% 
Fees and commissions - net 157,525 116,378 35.4% 
Trading income - net 44,068 17,251 155.5% 
Gains on sale of available-for-sale investments 54,724 34,283 59.6% 
Share of profit from associates 57,134 28,288 102.0% 
Dividend income 17,811 13,215 34.8% 
Other operating income 7,385 4,986 48.1% 
 338,647 214,401 58.0% 
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME 666,765 492,857 35.3% 
Provision for loan losses - net 24,388 17,572 38.8% 
Provision for impairment of non-trading investments and contingencies - 
net 31,574 17,922 76.2% 

 55,962 35,494 57.7% 
NET OPERATING INCOME 610,803 457,363 33.5% 
Staff costs 140,749 114,321 23.1% 
Depreciation 15,750 14,187 11.0% 
Other operating expenses 82,124 67,789 21.1% 
OPERATING EXPENSES 238,623 196,297 21.6% 
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 372,180 261,066 42.6% 
Income tax expense 12,354 3,243 280.9% 
NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 359,826 257,823 39.6% 
Attributable to:    
Bank’s equity shareholders 296,317 207,480 42.8% 
Minority interest 63,509 50,343 26.2% 
 359,826 257,823 39.6% 

   
           
 KEY RATIOS 
 

 31 Dec ’07 31 Dec ’06 

Yield on Average Interest Earning Assets 6.6% 6.1% 

Cost of Average Interest Bearing Liabilities 5.1% 4.5% 

Net Spread 1.4% 1.6% 

Net Interest Margin (NIM) 1.6% 1.8% 

Cost to Income Ratio 35.8% 39.8% 

Credit to Deposit (C/D) Ratio 113.2% 99.6% 

Loan Loss Provision to Gross Loans & 
Advances Ratio 1.4% 1.5% 

Capital Adequacy Ratio 16.2% 14.8% 

ROAE 15.6% 14.6% 

ROAA 1.3% 1.1% 

Adj. EPS (USD) 0.07 0.05 
   



OPINION RATINGS: 

OVERWEIGHT 

The stock is expected to perform better than 
the market index; investors may give the stock 
more weight in their portfolio, than its weight in 
the overall market 

NEUTRAL 

The stock is expected to perform in tandem 
with the market index; investors may give the 
stock the same weight in their portfolio as in the 
overall market. 

UNDERWEIGHT 

The Stock is not expected to perform in line 
with the market index; investors may give the 
stock less weight in their portfolio than its 
weight in the overall market. 

 

 
DISCLAIMER: 
All reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information contained herein is not misleading or untrue at the time of publication, 
but we make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness. All information is for the private use of the person to whom it is 
provided without any liability whatsoever on the part of TAIB Securities WLL, any associated company or the employees thereof. Nothing 
contained herein should be construed as an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell. The value of any investment may 
fall as well as rise. Past performance is no guide to the future. The rate of exchange between currencies may cause the value of the 
investment to increase or diminish. Consequently, investors may not get back the full value of their original investment 
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